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TOWN OF CAREFREE 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING of the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
 
WHEN: MONDAY, MARCH 08, 2021 
WHERE: ZOOM WEB* 
TIME: 5:00 p.m. 
 
Pursuant to A.R.S. Section 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the 
Carefree Board Of Adjustment and to the public that the Board will hold a public meeting 
on MONDAY, FEBRUARY 08, 2021 at 5:00 p.m.  
 
Members of the Planning and Zoning Commission are participating by technological 
means or methods pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431(4). 

 
THE AGENDA FOR THE MEETING IS AS FOLLOWS: 

CALL TO ORDER, SILENT ROLL CALL and PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE. 
 
 
ITEM 1.  APPROVAL of the JOINT meeting minutes of the PLANNING AND ZONING 

COMMISSION, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT and the DEVELOPMENT 
REVIEW BOARD dated FEBRUARY 08, 2021. 

 
ITEM 2:     CASE NUMBER: 20-12-V   
 

APPLICANT: Tyler Green  
     11480 North 85th Street 
     Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
 

CASE LOCATION: 1110 Ocotillo Circle 
  APN:  216-33-101  

 

ZONING:  R1-18 Single Family Residential Zoning District 
18,000 square feet minimum lot size 

 

REQUEST: APPROVAL of a VARIANCE to the Zoning Ordinance 
standards to allow for construction of a small garage addition 
to the existing home within a portion of the side yard building 
setback where such structures are not allowed. The proposed 
encroachment would be: 
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1. Ten feet (10’) into the required ten-foot (10’) side yard 

building setback. 
2. Allow a lot coverage area of 4,158 square feet (53.3%), 

whereas the Ordinance only allows a maximum of 25% 
lot coverage for various building additions. 

 
NOTE: The lot is smaller than the minimum size for its zoning district.  This request is for relief 

from the side yard setback requirements. 
 

 
ITEM 3:   CASE NUMBER: 20-13-V   
 

APPLICANT: Tyler Green  
     11480 North 85th Street 
     Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
 

CASE LOCATION: 1108 Ocotillo Circle 
    APN: 216-33-102    
 

ZONING:  R1-18 Single Family Residential Zoning District 
18,000 square feet minimum lot size 

 

REQUEST: APPROVAL of a VARIANCE to the Zoning Ordinance 
standards to allow for construction of a small garage addition 
to the existing home within a portion of the side yard building 
setback where such structures are not allowed. The proposed 
encroachment would be: 

 
1. Ten feet (10’) into the required ten-foot (10’) side yard 

building setback. 
2. Allow a lot coverage area of 4,140 square feet (53.1%), 

whereas the Ordinance only allows a maximum of 25% 
lot coverage for various building additions. 

 
NOTE: The lot is smaller than the minimum size for its zoning district.  This request is for 

relief from the side yard setback requirements. 
 
ITEM 4.  ANNOUNCMENTS 
 
ITEM 5.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
         BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT    
   

         Samantha Gesell  
______________________________________  

               Samantha Gesell, Planning Clerk 03/03/2021               
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Join Zoom Meeting 
 
https://zoom.us/j/96084123905 
 
Meeting ID: 960 8412 3905 
 
Dial by your location 
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
 
NOTE:  A quorum of another public body of the Town of Carefree such as the Town Council or other 
committee, board, or commission created by the Town of Carefree, may be present and may participate in 
the public meeting noticed herein by discussing, proposing, and/or deliberating legal action to be taken by the 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, although no legal action will be taken by such other body of the Town. 

 
 
   IF YOU REQUIRE SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS DUE TO A DISABILITY: 
   At least three (3) working days prior to the meeting date, please contact the: 
 

Carefree Town Clerk 
8 Sundial Circle 
PO Box 740 
Carefree, AZ  85377 

PHONE  (480) 488-3686 
FAX  (480) 488-3845 
email:  samantha@carefree.org 
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  JOINT MEETING  
TOWN OF CAREFREE  

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND THE 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 

WHEN: MONDAY, FEBRUARY 08, 2021  

WHERE: ZOOM WEB* 

TIME:  5:00 P.M. 

Members of the Planning and Zoning Commission are participating by technological 

means or methods pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431(4). 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT VIA ZOOM:  ABSENT: None 
Vice Chairman Tom Cross  
Commissioner Heather Burgett 
Commissioner Peter Burns 
Commissioner Phil Corso 
Commissioner Dan Davee  
Commissioner Ralph Ferro 
Commissioner Lyn Hitchon  
          

  
STAFF PRESENT VIA ZOOM: 
Stacey Bridge-Denzak, Planning Director 
Samantha Gesell, Planning Clerk 
 

ITEM #1 APPROVAL of PLANNING AND ZONING MEETING MINUTES dated 
OCTOBER 12, 2020, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES dated 
DECEMBER 14, 2020 and the DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
MINUTES dated NOVEMBER 16, 2020. 

Commissioner Hitchon MOVED to APPROVE the minutes as presented.  
Commissioner Davee SECONDED the motion, PASSED unanimously. 

ITEM #2 INTRODUCTIONS of new PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSIONERS, 
Peter Burns, Phil Corso and Ralph Ferro.  APPOINTMENTS of 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION, CHAIRPERSON and VICE 
CHAIRPERSON. 
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Commissioner Hitchon MOVED to APPOINT Vice Chairperson Cross to the seat of 
Planning and Zoning Chairperson.  Commissioner Ferro SECONDED the motion, 
PASSED unanimously. 

Commissioner Ferro MOVED to APPOINT Commissioner Hitchon to the seat of 
Planning and Zoning Vice Chairperson.  Chairman Cross SECONDED the motion, 
PASSED unanimously. 

ITEM #3 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Planning Director Stacey Bridge-Denzak welcomed new Commission members.  Ms. 
Bridge-Denzak informed the members of the upcoming Board of Adjustment meeting in 
March.   

ITEM #4 ADJOURNMENT 
 
Vice Chairperson Hitchon MOVED to ADJOURN the meeting.  Commissioner Ferro 
SECONDED the MOTION, passed unanimously. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
 

Samantha Gesell 
_________________________________ 
SAMANTHA GESELL, PLANNING CLERK 
FEBRUARY 08, 2021 
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STAFF REPORT – Board of Adjustment 

 

MEETING DATE:  MARCH 8, 2021      Item No. 2 

 
SUBJECT Zoning Variance, Case No. 20-12-V 
  
REQUEST This is a request for variances to Article VI. Intensity Schedule and 

Development Standards of the Zoning Ordinance on a legal non-conforming 
lot to allow for the construction of a small garage addition within portions of 
the side building setback where such structures are not allowed and an 
increase in lot coverage.  The request is as follows: 

1) Allow encroachment of 10 feet into the required 10-foot east side yard 
setback for building addition. 

2) Allow a lot coverage area of 4,158 square feet (53.3%), whereas the 
Ordinance only allows a maximum of 25% lot coverage for various 
building additions. 

 
Key Items for Consideration: 

1) Subject property location: 1110 Ocotillo Circle, Lot 1412 of The 
Boulders Carefree Unit I Replat. 

2) Proposal includes aminor addition to add a small golf cart garage. 
3) Existing legal nonconforming features include the following: 

a) Encroachment into the side and rear building setbacks for 
the existing residence. 

b) 51.3% existing lot coverage where a maximum of 25% is 
allowed. 

c) The lot is undersized (7,800 square feet) according to the 
R1-18 Single Family Residential development standards. 

4) As a result of past approvals for similar variances in this area, which 
were based upon the legal nonconforming status of the properties 
involved, and pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes, there are unique 
circumstances on this lot, also, which support the subject request.  

5) Citizen participation requirements were met. 
 

APPLICANT/ 
OWNER INFO 

Applicant/Architect:  
Mr. Tyler Green 
11480 N. 85

th
 Street 

Scottsdale, AZ 85260 
 

LAND USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

General Plan 
The Carefree General Plan designates the subject site and surrounding 
properties as Low Density Residential (LDR), 1 acre minimum. 
 
Zoning 
The zoning for the subject lot and surrounding properties in Carefree is R1-
18 (18,000 square foot minimum lot size).  Many of the lots in the Carefree 
Boulders HOA are considered legal nonconforming where lot lines, 
residences, and structures were established and built prior to the Town’s 

Owner:  
Mr. and Mrs. John and Lynn Bickle 
1110 Ocotillo Circle 
Carefree, AZ 85377 
 



STAFF REPORT – Board of Adjustment 

Case #20-12-V 3/8/2021 BoA Mtg. Page 2 

incorporation in 1984, and before the current standards were in place 
regarding building setbacks and lot coverage.  In this case, the home is an 
attached structure also.   
 
Existing Use 
A single-family residence is located on the subject property.  Attached 
single-family residences are east and west of the parcel and open space 
(right-of-way and golf course property) are north and south of the subject 
site.   
 

 
LOCATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1110 Ocotillo Circle, Lot 1412 of The Boulders Carefree Unit I Replat 
(MCR:  138-22)    APN 216-33-101 
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AERIAL MAP 
 

 
 
 
ZONING 
STANDARDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Zoning Standards 
See Table 1 below for a summary of existing conditions and the request. 
 
Table 1. Development Standards 

Standard Required Project 
Variance 
Required 

Lot Area 18,000 sq.ft. 7,800 sq.ft. No* 

Lot Frontage 120 ft. 60 ft. No* 

Setbacks: 
   Front 
   Rear 
   West Side 
   East Side 

 
30 ft. 
30 ft. 
10 ft. 
10 ft. 

 
Approx 32 ft. 
Approx 18 ft. 
0 ft. 
0 ft. 

 
No 
No* 
Yes* 
No* 
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PROJECT 
SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Max. Lot 
Coverage 

25% 53.3% Yes * 

     * Legal nonconforming condition. 

 
Summary 
Currently, the home is an attached single-family structure with a two-car 
garage.  The proposed square footage and additional roof area are 
essentially infill to allow for a small, golf cart garage.  See Diagram 1 for 
proposed site plan.  The addition is approximately 136 square feet.  It is 
common to see golf cart garages in The Boulders as it’s known as an 
upscale, golf course community.   
 
Diagram 1:  Proposed Site Plan   

 
As per above, the home is an attached product with each side connected to 
another housing unit.  Therefore, each side of the home is located in the 
corresponding side building setback areas by design.  See Diagram 2.  The 
east side of the home, where the garage addition is proposed, takes 
advantage of a vacant space created by a cut-out in the floor plan.  No 
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protected plants are found in this area.  While minor, building in this void does 
increase the overall square foot under roof of the home, and therefore 
increases lot coverage.  The original lot coverage calculation was a non-
conforming condition as well.   
 
According to Maricopa County, the residence was built in 1971, making it a 
legal nonconforming structure.   
 
Diagram 2:  Proposed Floor Plan and Front Elevation  

 
 
The new elevation blends well with the proposed façade, and carries forward 
similar color and materials.  The overall visual impacts to the elevations are 
minimal.   
 
According to Article XI Nonconforming Uses, any expansion of a 
nonconforming feature must comply with current standards.  Locating the 
addition within the side yard setback and increasing the overall square 
footage of the structure expands the nonconforming use, where current 
standards would prohibit them if constructed today.  Therefore, these 
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VARIANCE 
CRITERIA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BOARD OF 
ADJUSTMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

variances are being requested. 
 
Citizen Participation 
The applicant has fulfilled the requirements for Citizen Participation.  
Property owners within 500 feet of the subject lot were notified of this 
application.  No comments were received by the Applicant. Furthermore, no 
comments were received by the Town prior to the publishing of this report.   
 
Variance Analysis 
The existing size of the property and nature of the residence being a 
connected housing product constitute conditions unique to the subject 
property.  Therefore, existing site conditions present a situation where it is 
more difficult for the property owner to comply with the zoning standards 
than they would for a lot in the same zoning district without the unique 
nonconforming features.  First, the lot is undersized according to the 
development standards of the R1-18 Zoning District.  It is more than 1/2 the 
required size of a lot platted today with this zoning.  In turn, the existing lot 
coverage calculation exceeds what is permitted today.  However, the 
increase is by 2%, therefore nominal.    Second, since it is attached unit, it 
is inherently located in the required building setbacks.  Adding on is more 
complicated and at times limited due to existing floor plan configurations.   
 
The site conditions present a hardship for the property owner, who wishes 
to undergo a reasonable and minor addition, which was built in its current 
configuration before the Town was incorporated.  The current setbacks and 
lot coverage maximum would preclude the owner from adding on to his 
home and improving his property at the proposed location.  This condition 
is not self-imposed. 
 
 
State Statutory Requirements 

Decisions of the Board of Adjustment must fall within the guidelines of the 
Arizona Revised Statutes as contained in Title 9-462.06, Board of 
Adjustment.  

1. The Board of Adjustment can approve variances only if the following 
special circumstances and the strict application of the zoning 
ordinance will deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other 
properties in the same zoning district: 

a) Size 
b) Shape 
c) Topography 
d) Location 
e) Surroundings 

 
2) Variances shall not be granted as a special privilege that is not 

available to all other properties with the same conditions in the 
same zoning district.   

3) Variances may be subject to conditions. 
4) The Board of Adjustment may not:  
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ATTACHMENTS 
 

a) Make any changes in the uses permitted in any zoning 
classification or zoning district, or make any changes in the 
terms of the zoning ordinance.  

b) Grant a variance if the special circumstances applicable to 
the property are self-imposed by the property owner. 

 

Should the Board of Adjustment approve the variance, the conditions for 
approval attached as Exhibit “A” are provided for consideration. 

 

Exhibit A. Conditions for Approval 
Exhibit B. Citizen Participation Report  
Exhibit C. Narrative 
Exhibit D. Plans 



 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 
Case #20-12-V 

CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL 
1110 Ocotillo Circle 

Lot 1412 of The Boulders Carefree Unit I Replat  
Tax Parcel #216-33-101 

 
 

1. Three zoning variances are hereby granted to expand a legal nonconforming 
residential structure and site wall encroaching in the side and rear building setbacks 
and exceeding lot coverage as follows: 

a) Allow encroachment of 10 feet into the required 10-foot east side yard setback 
for building additions; and, 

b) Allow a lot coverage area of 4,158 square feet (53.3%), whereas the Ordinance 
only allows a maximum of 25% lot coverage for garage addition.  

 
2. The building permit development plans shall conform to the development plans date-

stamped December 17, 2020 submitted in association with this application. 

3. The granting of these variances shall be null and void if the building permit is not 
issued within one year of approval. 
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STAFF REPORT – Board of Adjustment 

 

MEETING DATE:  MARCH 8, 2021      Item No. 3 

 
SUBJECT Zoning Variance, Case No. 20-13-V 
  
REQUEST This is a request for variances to Article VI. Intensity Schedule and 

Development Standards of the Zoning Ordinance on a legal non-conforming 
lot to allow for the construction of a small garage addition within portions of 
the side building setback where such structures are not allowed and an 
increase in lot coverage.  The request is as follows: 

1) Allow encroachment of 10 feet into the required 10-foot west side yard 
setback for building addition. 

2) Allow a lot coverage area of 4,140 square feet (53.1%), whereas the 
Ordinance only allows a maximum of 25% lot coverage for various 
building additions. 

 
Key Items for Consideration: 

1) Subject property location: 1108 Ocotillo Circle, Lot 1413 of The 
Boulders Carefree Unit I Replat. 

2) Proposal includes a minor addition to add a small golf cart garage. 
3) Existing legal nonconforming features include the following: 

a) Encroachment into the side and front building setbacks for 
the existing residence. 

b) 51.3% existing lot coverage where a maximum of 25% is 
allowed. 

c) The lot is undersized (7,800 square feet) according to the 
R1-18 Single Family Residential development standards. 

4) As a result of past approvals for similar variances in this area, which 
were based upon the legal nonconforming status of the properties 
involved, and pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes, there are unique 
circumstances on this lot, also, which support the subject request.  

5) Citizen participation requirements were met. 
 

APPLICANT/ 
OWNER INFO 

Applicant/Architect:  
Mr. Tyler Green 
11480 N. 85

th
 Street 

Scottsdale, AZ 85260 
 

LAND USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

General Plan 
The Carefree General Plan designates the subject site and surrounding 
properties as Low Density Residential (LDR), 1 acre minimum. 
 
Zoning 
The zoning for the subject lot and surrounding properties in Carefree is R1-
18 (18,000 square foot minimum lot size).  Many of the lots in the Carefree 
Boulders HOA are considered legal nonconforming where lot lines, 
residences, and structures were established and built prior to the Town’s 

Owner:  
Mr. John Agnitsch and Ms. Julie Sallee 
1108 Ocotillo Circle 
Carefree, AZ 85377 
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incorporation in 1984, and before the current standards were in place 
regarding building setbacks and lot coverage.  In this case, the home is an 
attached structure also.   
 
Existing Use 
A single-family residence is located on the subject property.  Attached 
single-family residences are east and west of the parcel and open space 
(right-of-way and golf course property) are north and south of the subject 
site.   
 

 
LOCATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1108 Ocotillo Circle, Lot 1413 of The Boulders Carefree Unit I Replat 
(MCR:  138-22)    APN 216-33-102 
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AERIAL MAP 
 

 
 
 

ZONING 
STANDARDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Zoning Standards 
See Table 1 below for a summary of existing conditions and the request. 
 
Table 1. Development Standards 

Standard Required Project 
Variance 
Required 

Lot Area 18,000 sq.ft. 7,800 sq.ft. No* 

Lot Frontage 120 ft. 60 ft. No* 
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PROJECT 
SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Setbacks: 
   Front 
   Rear 
   West Side 
   East Side 

 
30 ft. 
30 ft. 
10 ft. 
10 ft. 

 
Approx 25 ft. 
Approx 25 ft. 
0 ft. 
0 ft. 

 
No* 
No* 
Yes* 
No* 

Max. Lot 
Coverage 

25% 53.1% Yes * 

     * Legal nonconforming condition. 

 
Summary 
Currently, the home is an attached single-family structure with a two-car 
garage.  The proposed square footage and additional roof area are 
essentially infill to allow for a small, golf cart garage. See Diagram 1 for 
proposed site plan.  The addition is approximately 136 square feet.  It is 
common to see golf cart garages in The Boulders as it’s known as an 
upscale, golf course community.   
 
Diagram 1:  Proposed Site Plan   

   
 
As per above, the home is an attached product with each side connected to 
another housing unit.  Therefore, each side of the home is located in the 
corresponding side building setback areas by design.  See Diagram 2.  The 
west side of the home, where the garage addition is proposed, takes 
advantage of a vacant space created by a cut-out in the floor plan.  No 
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protected plants are found in this area.  While minor, building in this void does 
increase the overall square foot under roof of the home, and therefore 
increases lot coverage.  The original lot coverage calculation was a non-
conforming condition as well.   
 
According to Maricopa County, the residence was built in 1971, making it a 
legal nonconforming structure.   
 
Diagram 2:  Proposed Floor Plan and Front Elevation  

 
 
The new elevation blends well with the proposed façade, and carries forward 
similar color and materials.  The overall visual impact to the front elevation is 
minimal.   
 
According to Article XI Nonconforming Uses, any expansion of a 
nonconforming feature must comply with current standards.  Locating the 
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VARIANCE 
CRITERIA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BOARD OF 
ADJUSTMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

addition within the side yard setback and increasing the overall square 
footage of the structure expands the nonconforming use, where current 
standards would prohibit them if constructed today.  Therefore, these 
variances are being requested. 
 
Citizen Participation 
The applicant has fulfilled the requirements for Citizen Participation.  
Property owners within 500 feet of the subject lot were notified of this 
application.  No comments were received by the Applicant. Furthermore, no 
comments were received by the Town prior to the publishing of this report.   
 
Variance Analysis 
The existing size of the property and nature of the residence being a 
connected housing product constitute conditions unique to the subject 
property.  Therefore, existing site conditions present a situation where it is 
more difficult for the property owner to comply with the zoning standards 
than they would for a lot in the same zoning district without the unique 
nonconforming features.  First, the lot is undersized according to the 
development standards of the R1-18 Zoning District.  It is more than 1/2 the 
required size of a lot platted today with this zoning.  In turn, the existing lot 
coverage calculation exceeds what is permitted today.  However, the 
increase is by 1.8%, therefore nominal.    Second, since it is attached unit, 
it is inherently located in the required building setbacks.  Adding on is more 
complicated and at times limited due to existing floor plan configurations.   
 
The site conditions present a hardship for the property owner, who wishes 
to undergo a reasonable and minor addition, which was built in its current 
configuration before the Town was incorporated.  The current setbacks and 
lot coverage maximum would preclude the owner from adding on to his 
home and improving his property at the proposed location.  This condition 
is not self-imposed. 
 
 
State Statutory Requirements 

Decisions of the Board of Adjustment must fall within the guidelines of the 
Arizona Revised Statutes as contained in Title 9-462.06, Board of 
Adjustment.  

1. The Board of Adjustment can approve variances only if the following 
special circumstances and the strict application of the zoning 
ordinance will deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other 
properties in the same zoning district: 

a) Size 
b) Shape 
c) Topography 
d) Location 
e) Surroundings 

 
2) Variances shall not be granted as a special privilege that is not 

available to all other properties with the same conditions in the 
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ATTACHMENTS 
 

same zoning district.   
3) Variances may be subject to conditions. 
4) The Board of Adjustment may not:  

a) Make any changes in the uses permitted in any zoning 
classification or zoning district, or make any changes in the 
terms of the zoning ordinance.  

b) Grant a variance if the special circumstances applicable to 
the property are self-imposed by the property owner. 

 

Should the Board of Adjustment approve the variance, the conditions for 
approval attached as Exhibit “A” are provided for consideration. 

 

Exhibit A. Conditions for Approval 
Exhibit B. Citizen Participation Report  
Exhibit C. Narrative 
Exhibit D. Plans 



 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 
Case #20-13-V 

CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL 
1108 Ocotillo Circle 

Lot 1413 of The Boulders Carefree Unit I Replat  
Tax Parcel #216-33-102 

 
 

1. Three zoning variances are hereby granted to expand a legal nonconforming 
residential structure and site wall encroaching in the side and rear building setbacks 
and exceeding lot coverage as follows: 

a) Allow encroachment of 10 feet into the required 10-foot west side yard setback 
for building additions; and, 

b) Allow a lot coverage area of 4,140 square feet (53.1%), whereas the Ordinance 
only allows a maximum of 25% lot coverage for garage addition.  

 
2. The building permit development plans shall conform to the development plans date-

stamped December 17, 2020 submitted in association with this application. 

3. The granting of these variances shall be null and void if the building permit is not 
issued within one year of approval. 
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